Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 003 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY RE-ESTABLISHING AN AUTUMN LIGHTS COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, as a result of hard work and dedication invested by residents of the Township of West Milford the Township has, for twenty-four years been proud to host an annual Autumn Lights Festival; and

WHEREAS, the Council believes there is sufficient public interest and an adequate number of willing volunteers to organize and operate the twenty-fifth Autumn Lights Festival in 2020.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby re-establishes an Autumn Lights Committee for the purpose of undertaking and promoting an October 10, 2020 (rain date October 11, 2020) town-wide festival with the following provisions:

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council that it does hereby establish the Autumn Lights Committee with the following provisions:

- 1. *MEMBERSHIP:* The number of members shall be (10) ten members, one of whom shall be a liaison member of the Township Council; nine (9) shall be citizen members.
- 2. CHAIRPERSON: The committee shall appoint one member from the (9) nine citizen members to serve as Chair of the committee. Rocky Hazelman shall serve as chairperson of the ALF Committee.
- 3. APPOINTING AUTHORITY: The member of the Township Council shall be appointed by the Township Council. All other members shall be appointed by and shall serve at the pleasure of the Township Council. In the event that a member fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the committee, the Chairperson will advise the appointing authority in order to have a replacement appointed.
- 4. The members of the committee shall serve until December 31, 2020.
- SUNSET: The continuing need for the Autumn Lights Committee shall be reviewed by the Township Council at its 2021 re-organization meeting and the committee shall cease to exist at that time unless re-established by Council resolution.

Adopted: January 6, 2020	Adopted this 6 th day of January, 2020 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	Diane Curcio, Acting Township Clerk